COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Insp 1D: WG 384
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Glient 10: S/ 173
WASTE MANAGEMENT — SOUTHWEST REGION enio.208/7]

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Date of Inspection:  11/3/2011 Municipality: Elk Lick Twp.
Inspector;  Mick Planinsek ‘ County: Somerset
Company Name: Ron/Nancy Brenneman ID No:
Address: 1025 Oakdale Rd | Phone: 814-279-5983

City, State, Zip:  Salisbury, PA 15558
Responsible Official: Ron/Nancy Brenneman Title: owner

Person Interviewed: Gary Wright Title:  worker

* Notice to facility operator:

Attached to this Notice of Violation is a report of an inspection of your facility. It is important that you
carefully read the report and respond as requested. The report notes conditions that are violations of
the Department’s rules and regulations and the Solid Waste Management Act, the Act of July 7, 1980,
P.L. 380, as amended, 35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003 (“SWMA"). The report may also note
conditions that may contribute to or develop into violations of the regulations and/or the SWMA and
therefore should be addressed.

This Notice of Violation is neither an order nor any other final action of the Department. It neither
imposes nor waives any enforcement action available to the Department under any of its statutes. If
the Department determines that an enforcement action is appropriate, you will be notified of the
action.
Signature by the person interviewed does not necessarily imply concurrence with this Notice of
Violation or the attached inspection report, but does acknowledge that the person was shown the
report or that a copy was left with that person.
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Person Interviewed (signature):

ATTACHMENT: Inspection Report



2500-FM-LRWMO0313  10/97.

Department of GENERAL Bureau of
Environmental INSPECTION REPORT Land Recycling
Protection and Waste Management
Type of Inspection WM Identification Number Entry Time/Date Exit Time/Date
Routine Client #132083 11/3/11
Facility/Incident Name and Location Municipality
L & K Industries - lllegal waste processing and disposal Elk Lick Twp.
1025 Oakdale Rd, Salisbury, PA 15558 (Clearview Farms) .
County
Somerset
Name, Address or Responsible Official Title

Terry Brenneman/Ron & Nancy Brenneman

President, L & K Industries/Property Owners

814-289-1366

9325 Mason Dixon Highway
Salisbury, PA 15558

Telephone

Interviewed?

LJYES [XINO

Page 1 of ;2.




REMARKS :
The inspection was conducted to determine compliance with the PA Solid Waste Mgmt Act (Act:97), the

Administrative Order of 8/13/02, and the Department's waste mgmt rules & regulations. DEP Solid Waste
Supv. Dave Leiford accompanied me on this inspection. The following was observed:

Activity was observed at the site from off site. We drove up past the sugar shack to the field above the

| caboose. There we observed Gary Wright sorting poles w/ a grapple, and putting the waste poles on a trailer.
Much of the equipment that had been at the Tub Mill site was now at the Clearview site.

Gary stated that Terry Brenneman had brought a load of poles onto the site as recently as this week (10/31/11).
Two large soil stock piles were observed on the site.

Some activity at the site since the inspection of 4/22/10.

Most of the ties and poles are rotted and in poor condition and do not appear to be useable for landscaping or
fence posts. Split pieces and short pieces also do not appear to be useable for landscaping or fence posts.
Several piles of shredded pole & ties remain as they were durlng the inspection of 4/22/10." ‘

By definition in the Act, storage of waste beyond one year is considered disposal,

The following violations of the 8/13/02 Department Administrative Order were observed:

1) Paragraph 2 - L&K/Terry Brenneman shall immedately cease the transportation of all railroad ties, ut111ty
poles, and any and all other residual wastes to the Site or any other facility that does not possess a permit from

the Department.
2) Paragraph 4 - A minimum of 3000 ties or poles/month have not been removed, and all waste materials were

not removed from the site by 2/14/04.

3) Paragraph 7 - Monthly progress reports have not been submitted to DEP summarizing the amounts & dates .
of waste removal, and locations to which the wastes were transported..

The following violations of the PA Solid Waste Management Act (Act 97) were observed:

A) Sec. 6018.301-Operating a residual waste storage, processmg, or disposal facility without a permit from the |
DEP.

B) Sec. 6018.610.(1)-Dump or deposit, or permlt the dumping or deposftmg of any solid wast onto the ground

..without a permit from the DEP.

C) Sec. 6018.610.(4)-Store, collect, transport process, treat, beneﬁ01ally use or dlspose of, or ass1s‘c in the '
storage, collection, transportation, processing, treatment, beneficially use or disposal of, solid waste contrary to
the rules or regulations adopted under this act, or orders of the department, or any term or any conditionof any
permit, or in-any manner as to create a public nuisance or to adversely affectthe public health, safety, and
welfare.
‘D) Sec. 6018.610.(9)-Cause or assist in the violation of any provision of this act, any rule or rcgulatlon of the
department, any order of the department or any term or condition of any permit.

Sample Collected?., Sample Numbers : ‘ Analysis

L] YES Cor N/A N/A

NC .

Inspector Name , Inspector Signature Headquarters Date 11/7/11

Michael Planinsék S ‘ N L/( Greensburg District Ofﬁce Telephone 724-925-
- b ol t ) ¥ . | saa1 -

Waste Mgmt Specialist

Person Interviewed Name Signature of Person Interviewed Title ) Date

Telephone

This document is official notification that a representative of the Department of Environmental Protection
inspected the above-mentioned facility. The findings of the inspection are shown above and on any attached
pages. Violations discovered as a result of this inspection are indicated. Violations may also be discovered
upon examination of the results of laboratory analyses, review of pertinent documents and further investigation.
Notification will be forthcoming if such violations are discovered,
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONENTAL PROTECTION

ATTFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

1. I, David Leiford, am a Solid Waste Specialist Supervisor with the Commonwealth
of Pennsylvania, Department of Environmental Protection (“Department”), at the Department’s

Greensburg District Office in Greensburg, Pennsylvania.

2. On }{f /L‘é’}l/(’m[ﬁ//’ , 2011 I served an Order directed to Ronald D. and

Nancy A. Brenneman.

3. W\Ol?zi' / ([(07 @MJMCM(//} ’s signature below hereby acknowledges receipt of this

Order on behalf of Ronald D. and Nancy A. Brenneman, but does not constitute an
acknowledgement that any or all of the violations listed in the Order have occurred or continue to

occur.

p\é JZ é 9// 1w fbv. ol

Signature J Date

@/,,,Mm/

David L. Téiford

Solid Waste Specfalist Supervisor
Waste Management
Southwest Region
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

IN THE MATTER OF:

Ronald D. and Nancy A. Brenneman : ‘

Elk Lick Township : Solid Waste Management Act
Somerset County :

Enf. ID No. 276961L

ORDER
™ ot N |
NOW, this day of zﬁdﬂméfl 52011, the Commonwealth of

- Pennsylvania, Department of Environmental Protection (“Department™) has found and
determined the following:

The Parz“ies

A. The Department is the agency of the Commonwealth with the duty and
authority to administer and enforce the Solid Waste Management Act, Act of July 7, 1980,
P.L. 380, as amended, 35 P.S. §§ 6018.101 — 6018.1003 (“SWMA”), Section 1917-A of
the Administrative Code of 1929, Act of April 9, 1929, P.L. 177, as amended, 71 P.S. §
510-7 (“Administrative Code”), and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.

B. Ronald D. Brenneman and Nancy A. Brenneman (jointly and severally, the
“Brennemans”) are the owners of Clear View Farms, a 307.8 acre parcel of ground located
at 1025 Oakdale Road, Salisbury, PA 15558, and further identified as Tax Parcel ID No.
S14-007-046-00 (“Clear View Farms Site”). ,

C. L&K Industries, Inc. (“L&K”) is a Pennsylvania corporation and maintains
a business address at 9325 Mason Dixon Highway, Salisbury, PA 15558. Terry L.
Brenneman is the President of L&K which among other things procures and processes used
railroad ties and utility poles. L&K and Terry Brenneman have operated and currently
operate a facility on a parcel of ground located on the Clear View Farms Site with the
knowledge and consent of the Brennemans. Terry Brenneman is the Brennemans’ son.

Prior Enforcement Actions at Clear View Farms

D. On November 18, 1995 the Department conducted a complaint investigation-
at the Clear View Farms Site concerning the illegal disposal of railroad ties and utility
- poles. A Notice of Violation (“NOV””) was issued to Ronald D. Brenneman for burning
among otlier things railroad ties, in violation of Sections 610(1) and (3) of the SWMA, 35
P.S. § 6018.610(1) and (3).



E. On April 1, 1999, Terry Brenneman, on behalf of L&K, executed a Consent
Assessment of Civil Penalty with the Department, admitting to violations at the Clear View
Farms Site on January 28, 1999, including the unlawful burning of solid waste and the

unlawful operation of a solid waste disposal and processing facility in violation of Section
301 of the SWMA, 35 P.S. § 6018.301, and 25 Pa. Code § 287.101(a).

F. On March 13, 2002, the Department inspected the L&K operation located
on the Clear View Farms Site and observed that L&K was sorting, sizing, and removing
scrap metal from used railroad ties and utility poles. A large pile of scrap pieces of ends
were stored on site. The Department issued an NOV on April 1, 2002 to L&K for operating
a waste storage, processing or disposal facility without a permit and for dumping or
disposing of solid waste onto the ground, in violation of Sections 301 and 610(1) and (6) of
the SWMA, 35 P.S. §§ 6018 and 6018.610(1) and (6).

G. On June 10, 2002, the Department met with Terry L. Brenneman, President
of L&K to discuss the sequirements and procedures for obtaining a residual waste
processing permit. Neither Terry L. Brenneman nor L&K ever submitted a permit
application for the activities conducted at the Clear View Farms Site.

H.  On August 13, 2002, the Department issued an administrative order
(“August 2002 Order”) to L&K for operating an unpermitted waste transfer and processing
facility for waste utility poles and waste railroad ties on the Clear View Farms Site.
Pursuant to the August 2002 Order, L&K was ordered to (1) cease the acceptance of all
railroad ties, utility poles and any and all other residual wastes at the Clear View Farms
Site and (2) cease the transportation of all railroad ties, utility poles and any and all other
residual wastes to the Clear View Farms Site or to any other facility that does not possess a
permit from the Department to accept such waste. The August 2002 Order required the
removal of all railroad ties and utility poles from the Clear View Farms Site no later than
18 months from the date of the order (i.e., by February 13, 2004) unless authorized by
Department permit. '

L On June 3, 2004, the Department inspected the L&K operation located on
the Clear View Farms Site and observed that -the August 2002 Order had not been
complied with. A large number of railroad ties and utility poles remained on site.
Additionally, a tub grinder was observed on site and several piles of shredded poles were
observed. L&K was in violation of the requirement to remove all railroad ties and utility
poles by February 13, 2004.

J. On March 18, 2005, the Department inspected the L & K operation located
on the Clear View Farms Site and observed that a large volume of used utility poles and
pieces of utility poles had been transported into the site and dumped on the ground since
the Department’s previous inspection on June 3, 2004. The Department also observed that
much of the waste material dumped on the site consists of short pieces, split pieces, and
rotted pieces of utility poles. ' '



Recent Actions

K. On June 10, 2009, the Department inspected the Clear View Farms Site and
met with the property co-owner Ronald Brenneman. The Department observed that some
railroad ties and utility poles had been removed, but the majority had remained on site for
multiple years in violation of the August 2002 Order.

L. On April 22, 2010, the Department again inspected the L&K operation on
the Clear View Farms Site and observed that many railroad ties and utility poles remained
on site with most of them being in poor condition.

M. On November 3, 2010, the Bureau of Forestry of the Department of
Conservation and Natural Resources (“DCNR”) responded to a fire started on the Clear
View Farms Site which burned approximately four acres of ground including two large
piles of railroad ties and a large pile of junk and debris. The solid waste located on the
Clear View Farms Site poses a danger of fire, and a public nuisance.

N..  OnMay 27, 2011, certified letters were mailed by the Department to Ronald
D. Brenneman, co-owner of the Clear View Farms Site and to Terry L. Brenneman, ,
president of L&K requesting their attendance at a meeting to discuss the railroad tie/utility
pole storage/processing and disposal activities still occurring. The letter to Ronald
Brenneman was accepted but never responded to. The letter to Terry Brenneman was
refused.

0. On November 3, 2011, the Department inspected the Clear View Farms Site
and observed an employee of Tetry Brenneman, or one of Terry Brenneman’s businesses,
loading utility poles onto a trailer with no license or registration. The Department
interviewed the employee during the inspection and he confirmed that additional utility
poles had been brought onto the Clear View Farms Site within the past week. The
Department also observed that processing of the utility poles was occurring through the
removal of end pieces, and that many railroad ties and utility poles remained on site with
most of them being in poor condition.

P. The previously used utility poles and railroad ties located at the Clear View
‘Farms Site and any scraps or cuttings therefrom are “residual waste” as that term is
defined in Section 103 of the SWMA, 35 P.S. § 6018.103.

Q. The sorting, grading, stockpiling, sizing and removing of scrap metal from
waste utility poles and railroad ties is “processing” and L&K’s operation is a residual

waste “transfer facility” as those terms are defined in 25 Pa. Code § 287.1.

R. The Department has not issued an authorization for the processing, storage
or disposal of solid waste on the Clear View Farms Site.

S. The transportation of residual waste to a facility which does not possess a
permit from the Department authorizing the acceptance of said waste is a violation of

3



Sections 303(a)(1) and 610(6) and (9) of the SWMA, 35 P.S. §§ 6018.303(a)(1) and
6018.610(6) and (9). The burning of solid waste or causing or allowing the burning of
solid waste, without first obtaining a permit from the Department, is a violation of Sections
610(3) and (9) of the SWMA, 35 P.S. § 6018.610(3) and (9). The processing of solid
waste, or causing or allowing the processing of solid waste, or the operation of a solid
waste processing facility without a permit from the Department is a violation of Sections
301, 302, 501(a), and 610(2), (4), and (9) of the SWMA, 35 P.S. §§ 6018.301, 6018.302,
6018.501(a), and 6018.610(2), (4), and (9). The dumping or disposal of solid waste, or
causing or allowing the dumping or disposal of solid waste, or the operation of a solid
waste disposal facility without a permit from the Department, is a violation of Sections
301, 302, 501(a), and 610(1), (2), and (9) of the SWMA, 35 P.S. §§ 6018.301, 6018.302,
6018.501(a), and 6018.610(1), (2), and (9).

T. The Brennemans are the owners of the Clear View Farms Site and have
caused, allowed, and permitted the processing and disposal of solid waste, and the
operation of a processing and disposal facility, at the Clear View Farms Site, a facility
which does not possess a permit from the Department authorizing the processing and
disposal of said waste.

U. The Brennemans have caused, allowed, and permitted the transportation of
residual waste to the Clear View Farms Site, a facility which does not possess a permit
from the Department authorizing the acceptance of said waste.

V. By causing, allowing and permitting (a) the transportation of said residual
waste to the Clear View Farms Site; (b) the operation of an unpermitted solid waste
processing facility and transfer station; (c) the unpermitted dumping and depositing of solid
waste; and, (d) the unpermitted operation of a solid waste disposal facility, the Brennemans
have violated and are currently in violation of 25 Pa. Code § 293.201(a) and Sections 301,
302(a), 501(a), and 610(1), (2), (3), (4), (6) and (9) of the SWMA, 35 P.S. §§ 6018.301,
6018.302(a), 6018.501(a), and 6018.610(1), (2), (3), (4), (6), and (9).

W. The conduct described in Paragraphs D - V constitutes a public nuisance
and unlawful conduct pursuant to Sections 201(a), 501(a), 601, and 610(1), (2), (3), (4),
(6), and (9) of the SWMA, 35 P.S. §§ 6018.201(a), 6018.501(a), 6018.601, and
6018.610(1), (2), (3), (4), (6), and (9).

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to Sections 104(7) and 602 of the SWMA, 35 P.S. -
§§ 6018.104(7) and 6018.602, and Section 1917-A of the Administrative Code, 71 P.S. §
510-17, the Department hereby ORDERS that Ronald D. and Nancy A. Brenneman, jointly
- and severally, shall:

1. Immediately cease accepting, or causing or allowing or permitting L&K,
Terry Brenneman, or any other party to place any additional solid waste at the Clear View
Farms Site, including but not limited to previously used railroad ties and utility poles and
scraps and/or cuttings therefrom.



2. Immediately cease processing, oi causing or allowing or permitting L&K,
Terry Brenneman, or any other party to process solid waste at the Clear View Farms Site
including, but not limited to previously used railroad ties and utility poles and scraps
and/or cuttings therefrom. ‘ '

3. Within thirty (30) days of receipt of this Order, do the following: (a)
identify in writing to the Department a permitted disposal facility that can and will accept
the solid waste from the Clear View Farms Site including but not limited to previously
used railroad ties and utility poles and scraps and/or cuttings therefrom; (b) identify and
physically segregate from said solid waste any railroad ties and utility poles that the
Brennemans intend to use within one year, solely for their own personal use on the Clear
View Farms Site, and which do not require any processing for such use; and, (c) provide a
written report including photographs to the Department (at the address set forth in
Paragraph 9) detailing the number and specific storage location of any and all railroad ties
and utility poles identified and segregated pursuant to Paragraph 3(b).

4. Within sixty (60) days of receipt of this Order, remove no less than eighty
(80) tons of solid waste from the Clear View Farms Site. ‘

5. Within one hundred eighty (180) days of receipt of this Order, remove all
solid wastes located at the Clear View Farms Site including but not limited to previously
used railroad ties and utility poles and scraps and/or cuttings therefrom,and transport such
wastes to a permitted disposal facility. The Brennemans may only retain those railroad ties
and utility poles, if any, that they properly identified in a report to the Department and
segregated within thirty (30) days of receipt of this Order, pursuant to Paragraph 3 hereof.

6. Within one (1) year of receipt of this Order, any railroad ties and utility
poles that were identified and segregated pursuant to Paragraph 3(b) and (c) hereof, but
which have not been actually used for the Brennemans’ own personal use, shall be
removed from the Clear View Farms Site and transported to a permitted disposal facility.

7. Upon the commencement of the removal of solid wastes from the Clear
View Farms Site, as required by Paragraphs 4 and 5 of this Order, submit to the
Department at the address listed in Paragraph 9 of this Order: copies of all receipts for
solid wastes disposed from the Clear View Farms Site on a weekly basis until all such solid
waste is completely removed. Any failure to obtain and provide such receipts to the
Department within the time-period specified herein shall constitute a violation of this
Order. '

8. Within three (3) days of receipt of this Order, provide a copy of this Order
~ to your son, Terry Brenneman, and any other party associated with the solid wastes located
on the Clear View Farms Site.

9. All written documentation required by this Order and correspondence with
_ the Department regarding this Order shall be sent to the following address: '



Regional Manager, Waste Management
Department of Environmental Protection
400 Waterfront Drive

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

10.  Within seven (7) days of receipt of this Order, erect and maintain physical -
barriers on all vehicular entrance routes to the Clear View Farms Site that are sufficient to
prevent any and all third-parties from bringing previously used railroad ties and utility
poles onto the Clear View Farms Site.

Ahy person aggrieved by this action may appeal, pursuant to Section 4 of the
Environmental Hearing Board Act, 35 P.S. § 7514, and the Administrative Agency Law,

2 Pa. C.S. Chapter 5A, to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson
State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457,
717-787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service,
800-654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Environmental Hearing Board within 30
days of receipt of written notice of this action unless the appropriate statute provides a
different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and
procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of
practice and procedure are also available in braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to
the Board at 717-787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of
appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.,

IF YOU WANT TO CHALLENGE THIS ACTION, YOUR APPEAL MUST
REACH THE BOARD WITHIN 30 DAYS. YOU DO NOT NEED A LAWYER TO FILE
AN APPEAL WITH THE BOARD.

IMPORTANT LEGAL RIGHTS ARE AT STAKE, HOWEVER, SO YOU
SHOULD SHOW THIS DOCUMENT TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU CANNOT
AFFORD ALAWYER, YOU MAY QUALIFY FOR FREE PRO BONO
REPRESENTATION. CALL THE SECRETARY TO THE BOARD (717-787-3483) FOR

W77y -

Michael G. Forbeck
Regional Manager
. Waste Management
Southwest Region - Field Operations
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ]
ENVIRONMENTAL HEARING BOARD '
(717) 787-3483 2" Floor - Rachel Carson State Office Building Maryanne Wesdock
Telecopler: (717) 783-4738 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457 Acting Secretary to the Board
:/lehb.courtapps.com Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457 ‘ .
NOTICE OF APPEAL

1. Name, address and telephone number of Appellant:

Ronald D. and Nancy A. Brenneman-1025 Oakdale Road, Salisbury,
PA, 15558; 814-279-5983; Terry Brenneman-120 Post Office 8t.
Boyntom, PA 15532; 814-289-~1366; TL&K Inddstries, Inc., 9325
2. Subject of your appeal:  Mason Dixon, Highway, Salisbury, PA 15558; 814-
(a) Action of the Department for Which review is sought (2 copy must be attached):662-2275

Order dated November 9, 2011 (See Exhibit A)

b T Begarmients SRl o bk dleyamner 7. 2011
Mighael G. Porbeck

(¢) The location of the operation or activity which is the subject of the Department's
action (municipality, county): .
- 1025 Oakdale Road » Salisbury, PA 15558, Elk Lick Township,
Somerset County ' ,
- (d) On what date and how you received notice of the Department's action:
11-12-2011 by mail .

3. Objections to the Department's action in Separate, numbered paragraphs, The objections
may be factual or legal and must be specific. If you fail to state an objection here, you may
be barred from raising it later in your appeal. Attach additional sheets, if necessary,

(See Exhibit B)

4. Specify any related appehl(s) now pending before the Board. If you are aware of any
such appeal(s) provide that information, - : '

None.



The information submitted is true and correct to the best of my information and

Jo——"

ignature of Appellant or Appellant’s Counsel
CARL WALKER METZGAR, ESQUIRE
Telephone No.:__814-445-3371°

belief,

If you have authorized counsel to represent you, please supply .the following
information (CORPORATIONS MUST BE REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL):

Name (Type or Print)

203 East Main Street
Address

Somerset, PA 15501

8 14—445-33'?1
(Area Code) Telephone Number

THIS FORM AND THE PROOF OF SERVICE MUST BE RECEIVED BY THE
ENVIRONMENTAL HEARING BOARD WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER YOUR RECEIPT
OF NOTICE OF THE ACTION OF THE DEPARTMENT THAT YOU ARE
APPEALING. MAIL OR HAND-DELIVER YOUR APPEAL AND PROOF OF
SERVICE TO: .
ENVIRONMENTAL HEARING BOARD
2" Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building
400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457

You may wish to send youi- appeal to the Environmental Hearing Board by certified mail,
return receipt, so that you know your appeal was received by it within the required time,

TDD users please contact the Pennsylvania Relay Service at 1-800-654-5984. If you require
an accommodation or this information in an alternative form, please contact the Secretary
to the Board at 717-787-3483, /



PROOF OF SERVICE

Carl Walker Metzgar, Esquire (Appellant or Appellant’s Counsel, if appellant is
represented by an attorney) hereby certifies that a copy of the notice of appeal, was on

December 9, 2011 ,servedupon
(date)
wxThe Office of Chief Counsel of sexdirst class mail, postage
the Department or agency taking via pre-paid
the action appealed. 0 overnight delivery
o o personal delivery
AND
%x The officer of the Department sxcfirst class mail, postage
who took the action being via pre-paid
appealed. 0O overnight delivery
O personal delivery
AND

If your appeal is from the Department’s issuance of a permit, license, approval, or
certification to another person, '

0 The recipient of the ]iermit, o first class mail, postage
license, approval, ar via pre-paid
certification, o overnight delivery

o personal delivery
AND

Where applicable, the following:

O Any affected municipality, its municipal authority, and the proponent of the

decision, where applicable, in appeals involving a decision under Sections 5 or 7 of
‘ the Sewage Facilities Act, 35 P.S. §§ 750.5, 750.7;

Q The mining company in appeals involving a claim of subsidence damage or water
loss under the Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act, 52 P.S. §
1406.1 et seq.;

8 The well operator in appeals involving a claim of pollution or diminution of a water

- supply under Section 208 of the Oil and Gas Act, 58 P.S. § 601.208;

Q The owner or operator of a storage tank in appeals involving a claim of an affected
water supply under Section 1303 of the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Act, 35
P.S. § 6021.1303.

7
“ Signature (Appellant or Appeliant’s
Counsel, if appellant is represented

_ by an attorney)




 CASE INFORMATION

Page 1 of 2

The
Pennsylvania
Environmental Hearing Board

EHB Judges and
Personnel

Electronic Filing

Notice of Appeal
Instructions - HTML

Notice of Appeal
Form - HTML

Subpoena Form -
Attend and Testify
(updated 1/15/10)

Subpoena Form -
Non-Party, Production

of Documents and
Things (updated

1/15/10)
Docket Search

Opinion Search
Hearing Schedules

"Agency Open

Records Program"”
and "Right to Know"

Law Information

General EHB Info

Office Locations
Feedback

Frequently Asked
Questions

Homes of Distinction
Settlement Document

et
} Pl DO DEY REACDTR®

4

CASE INFORMATION
Case Number; 2011172
Appellant #1: RONALD D. AND NANCY A. BRENNEMAN

VIEW DOCKET SHEET FOR THIS CASE

ACTIVE CASE

http://ehb.courtapps.com/public/update_info_pub.php?csNamelD=4374

General Information

Presiding Judge: Richard P. Mather,

Sr.
Commonwealth Counsel:
Other Commonwealth Counsel:
Program Area: Solid Waste
Program Type: Orders
Is this case being initiated by a complaint? No

Date Format: yyyy-mm-dd
Date Appeal Filed: 2011-11-09
Date of Action Being Appealed: 2011-12-09

Date Appealed to Commonwealth Court:
Date Certified to Commonwealth Court:
Date Certified Record Due to '
Commonwealth Court:
Counties

County 1: Somerset County
Appellant Information

Appellant's Name: RONALD D. AND NANCY A.

BRENNEMAN
ATTORNEYS
Attorney Number 1
Last Name: Metzgar
First Name: Carl
Middle Name: Walker
Firm: Attorney-at-Law
Street 1: 203 East Main Street
Street 2:
City: Somerset

12/13/2011



" CASE INFORMATION

RESEARCH
LINKS
The Pennsylvania
Code

The Pennsylvania
Bulletin

The Pennsylvania
Unified Judicial
System Home
Page

State: PA

Zip: 15501

Phone: 814-445-3371
Fax:

Email:

Permittee Information
This case has no pérmittees
Intervenor Information
This case has no intervenors
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http://ehb.courtapps.com/public/update_info_pub.php?csNamelD=4374

12/13/2011



D. Laif ord‘
! SENDER COMPLETETHIS SECTION Gl

item 4 if Restrlcted Dehvery Is desired,

8 Complete items 1, 2, and 3 Also complete

. COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
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'pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Greensburg District Office

December 16, 2011

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7003 1680 0000 0170 9332

Mr. Terry L. Brenneman
120 Post Office Street
Boynton, PA 15532

Re:  Clear View Farms
Tax Parcel ID No. S14-012-0009-00
Elk Lick Township
Somerset County

Dear Mr. Brenneman:

Enclosed is an Administrative Order issued by the Department of Environmental Protection for
violations of the Solid Waste Management Act and rules and regulations promulgated thereunder
occurring at the Clear View Farm Site and on Tax Parcel ID No. S14-012-009-00 on the date(s)
specified therein.

Please contact me at 724-925-5432 with any questions you may have.

Sincerely,

David L Le1ford ;/ J
Field Operations Supervisor
Bureau of Waste Management

Enclosure

Greensburg District Mining Office | Armbrust Professlonal Centerz! 8205 Route 819 | Greensburg, PA 15601
724,925,5500 | FAX 724.925.5557 Hinted www.depweb.state.pa.us



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

IN THE MATTER OF:

Terry L. Brenneman ;

- Elk Lick Township : Solid Waste Management Act
Somerset County '

Enf. [D No. 272578L

ORDER

/y Y‘r\ e, \
NOW, this |15 dayof | {7 .c0abr 2011, the Commonwealth of

Pennsylvania, Department of Environmental Protection (“Department”) has found and
determined the following;

A. The Department is the agency of the Commonwealth with the duty and
authority to administer and enforce the Solid Waste Management Act, Act of July 7, 1980,
P.L. 380, as amended, 35 P.S. §§ 6018.101 — 6018.1003 (“SWMA?”), Section 1917-A of
the Administrative Code of 1929, Act of April 9, 1929, P.L. 177, as amended, 71 P.S. §
510-7 (“Administrative Code”), and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.

B. Terry L. Brenneman (“Terry Brenneman”) is an individual residing in
Somerset County who maintains a mailing address of 120 Post Office Street, Boynton, PA
15532, and/or P.O. Box 136, Boynton, PA 15532,

C. L&K Industries, Inc. (“L&K”) is a Pennsylvania corporation that maintains
a business address of 9325 Mason Dixon Highway, Salisbury, PA 15558. Terry Brenneman
is and has been the President, owner, and operator of L&K on the dates set forth herein.
L&K is in the business of procuring, storing, processing, and disposing of used railroad ties
and utility poles. Since 1995, L&K has operated a facility on a parcel of ground in Elk Lick
Township, Somerset County, with the closest street address of 1025 Oakdale Road,
Salisbury, PA 15558, and further identified as Tax Parcel ID No. S14-007-046-00 (“Clear
View Farms Site”). The Clear View Farms Site is owned by Terry Brenneman’s parents,
Ronald and Nancy Brenneman,

D. Tub Mill Farms, Inc. (“Tub Mill”) is a Delaware corporation that maintains
a business address of 120 Post Office Street, Boynton, PA 15532, and/or P.O. Box 136,
Boynton, PA 15532, Terry L. Brenneman (“Brenneman”) is and has been the President,
owner and operator of Tub Mill on the dates set forth herein. Tub Mill is in the business of
procuring, storing, processing, and disposing of used railroad ties and utility poles. Tub
Mill operated a facility on a parcel of ground in Elk Lick Township, Somerset County, Tax
Parcel ID No. S14-012-009-00 (“Tub Mill Site”), from approximately 2002 to 2011.



E. On or about November 18, 1995, January 28, 1999, March 13, 2002, June 3,
2004, March 18, 2005, June 10, 2009, April 22, 2010, and November 3, 2011, the
Department conducted inspections at the Clear View Farms Site and observed: the sorting,
sizing, removing of scrap metal from, and stacking/piling of used railroad ties and utility
poles; burned railroad ties; a tub grinder and several piles of shredded poles; and, piles of
short pieces, split pieces, and rotted pieces of utility poles.

F. On August 13, 2002, the Department issued an administrative order
(“August 2002 Order”) to L&K regarding its unpermitted waste transfer and processing
facility for waste utility poles and waste railroad ties on the Clear View Farms Site.
Pursuant to the August 2002 Order, L&K was ordered to (1) cease the acceptance of all
railroad ties, utility poles and any and all other residual wastes at the Clear View Farms
Site and (2) cease the transportation of all railroad ties, utility poles and any and all other
residual wastes to the Clear View Farms Site or to any other facility that does not possess a
permit from the Department to accept such waste. The August 2002 Order required the
removal of all railroad ties and utility poles from the Clear View Farms Site no later than
18 months from the date of the order (i.e., by February 13, 2004) unless authorized by
Department permit. L&K has not complied with the August 2002 Order.

G. On or about April 22, 2010, May 24, 2011, and November 10, 2011, the
Department conducted inspections at the Tub Mill Site and observed: the sorting, sizing,
removing of scrap metal from, and the stacking/piling of used railroad ties and utility poles;
and, piles of short pieces, split pieces, rotted pieces, and shredded pieces of utility poles
and railroad ties. ‘

H. On May 27, 2011, a certified letter was mailed by the Department to Terry
Brenneman requesting his attendance at a meeting to discuss the railroad tie/utility pole
storage, processing, and disposal activities at the Tub Mill Site and the Clear View Farms
Site. The delivery of the letter to Terry Brenneman was refused.

L. The previously used utility poles and railroad ties located at the Clear View
Farms Site and the Tub Mill Site and any scraps or cuttings therefrom are “residual waste”
as that term is defined in Section 103 of the SWMA, 35 P.S. § 6018.103.

J. The sorting, grading, stockpiling, sizing, removing of scrap metal from, and
shredding of waste utility poles and railroad ties is “processing,” and L&K’s operation at
the Clear View Farms Site and Tub Mill’s operation at the Tub Mill Site are each a residual
waste “transfer facility” as those terms are defined in 25 Pa. Code § 287.1.

K. The Department has not issued an authorization for the acceptance,
processing, storage or disposal of solid waste on the Clear View Farms Site or on the Tub
Mill Site.

L. The transportation of residual waste by a person to a facility which does not
possess a permit from the Department authorizing the acceptance of said waste is a

violation of Sections 303(a)(1) and 610(6) and (9) of the SWMA, 35 P.S. §§
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6018.303(a)(1) and 6018.610(6) and (9). The processing of solid waste by a person at a
solid waste processing facility that does not have a permit from the Department as required
by Section 301 of the SWMA, 35 P.S. § 6018.301, is a violation of Sections 302 and 610
(4) and (9) of the SWMA, 35 P.S. §§ 6018.302 and 6018.610(4) and (9). The dumping or
disposal of solid waste, or causing or allowing the dumping or disposal of solid waste, by a
person at a solid waste disposal facility without a permit from the Department as required
by Section 301 of the SWMA, 35 P.S. § 6018.301, is a violation of Sections 302 and
610(1) and (9) of the SWMA, 35 P.S. §§ 6018.302 and 6018.610(1) and (9).

M. Terry Brenneman is a “person” as that term is defined in Section 103 of the
SWMA, 35 P.S. § 6018.103. Commonwealth v. Packer, 568 Pa. 481, 489-493, 798 A.2d
192, 197-199 (2002).

N. As L&K’s President, owner, and operator during the dates set forth herein,
Terry Brenneman had the “authority” and “duty” to comply and ensure that L&K comply
with the August 2002 Order. Whitemarsh Disposal Corp. v. DEP, 2000 EHB 300, 358-
365.

0. On or about the dates set forth in paragraphs E and G respectively, Terry
Brenneman transported residual waste to the Clear View Farms Site and the Tub Mill Site,
facilities which have not and do not possess permits from the Department authorizing the
acceptance of said waste.

P. On or about the dates set forth in paragraphs E and G respectively, Terry
Brenneman processed and disposed of solid waste at the Clear View Farms Site and Tub
Mill Site, facilities which have not and do not possess permits from the Department
authorizing the processing and disposal of said waste.

Q. On or about the dates set forth in paragraphs E and F, Terry Brenneman
knew of the August 2002 Order, had the authority and duty to comply and ensure that L&K
comply with the August 2002 Order, and intentionally neglected to do so.

R. By (a) transporting and assisting in the transporting of said residual waste to
the Clear View Farms Site and the Tub Mill Site, (b) processing and disposing and
assisting in the processing and disposing of said solid waste at the Clear View Farms Site
and the Tub Mill Site, and (c) intentionally neglecting to correct L&K’s violations by
failing to comply and ensure L&K’s compliance with the August 2002 Order at the Clear
View Farms Site when he had the authority and duty to do so, Terry Brenneman violated
Sections 302, 303(a)(1), and 610(1), (4), (6) and (9) of the SWMA, 35 P.S. §§ 6018.302,
6018.303(a)(1), and 6018.610(1), (4), (6) and (9).

S. The conduct described in Paragraphs E - R constitutes a public nuisance and
unlawful conduct pursuant to Sections 303(a), 601 and 610(1), (4), (6), and (9) of the
SWMA, 35 P.S. §§ 6018.303(a), 6018.601 and 6018.610(1), (4), (6), and (9).



NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to Sections 104(7) and 602 of the SWMA, 35 P.S.
§§ 6018.104(7) and 6018.602, and Section 1917-A of the Administrative Code, 71 P.S. §
510-17, the Department hereby ORDERS that Terry Brenneman shall:

1.

With regard to the Clear View Farms Site:

d.

Immediately cease accepting, transporting, or depositing, or causing any
other person to transport or deposit any additional solid waste (including
but not limited to previously used railroad ties and utility poles and
scraps and/or cuttings therefrom) onto the Clear View Farms Site, or
onto any other location that does not have authorization to receive,
process or dispose of such solid waste from the applicable governmental
authorities.

Immediately cease processing, or causing any other person to process,
solid waste at the Clear View Farms Site including but not limited to

previously used railroad ties and utility poles and scraps and/or cuttings
therefrom.

Do the following: (i) within fifteen (15) days of receipt of this Order,
deliver by certified mail or personal service to the current owner(s) of
the Clear View Farms Site a document requesting written permission for
you or your agents to enter the Clear View Farms Site for the purpose of
complying with this Order; (ii) include a copy of this Order with that
written request; (iil) within twenty (20) days of receipt of this Order,
deliver to the Department a copy of that written request, along with
proof of your delivery of that written request to the owner(s) of the Clear
View Farms Site; and, (iv) within seven (7) days of receipt of any and
all responses to your request to enter the Clear View Farms Site to
comply with this Order, deliver a copy of any and all such responses to
the Department.

Within thirty-five (35) days of receipt of this Order, identify in writing
to the Department a permitted disposal facility that can and will accept
the solid waste from the Clear View Farms Site including but not
limited to previously used railroad ties and utility poles and scraps
and/or cuttings therefrom (“Permitted Disposal Facility”). Solid waste
removed from the Clear View Farms Site after the date of this Order
may only be brought by you or your agents to a Permitted Disposal
Facility previously identified in writing to the Department pursuant to
this Paragraph.

Within sixty (60) days of your receipt of written permission to access
the Clear View Farms Site to comply with this Order, remove no less
than eighty (80) tons of previously used railroad ties and utility poles



and scraps and/or cuttings therefrom from the Clear View Farms Site
and transport such wastes to a Permitted Disposal Facility.

f.  Within one hundred eighty (180) days of your receipt of written
permission to access the Clear View Farms Site to comply with this
Order, remove all previously used railroad ties and utility poles and
scraps and/or cuttings therefrom (unless directed in writing by the
Department to leave specific materials on the site), and transport such
wastes to a Permitted Disposal Facility.

g. Upon the commencement of the removal of solid wastes from the Clear
View Farms Site, as required by Paragraphs 1.e and 1.f of this Order,
submit to the Department at the address listed in Paragraph 3 of this
Order: copies of all receipts for solid wastes removed from the Clear
View Farms Site on a weekly basis until all such solid waste is
completely removed. Any failure to obtain and provide such receipts to
the Department within the time-period specified herein shall constitute a
violation of this Order.

2. With regard to the Tub Mill Site:

a. Immediately cease accepting, transporting, or depositing, or causing any
other person to transport or deposit any additional solid waste (including
but not limited to previously used railroad ties and utility poles and
scraps and/or cuttings therefrom) onto the Tub Mill Site, or onto any
other location that does not have authorization to receive, process or
dispose of such solid waste from the applicable governmental
authorities.

b. Immediately cease processing, or causing any other person to process,
solid waste at the Tub Mill Site including but not limited to previously
used railroad ties and utility poles and scraps and/or cuttings therefrom.

c. Do the following: (i) within fifteen (15) days of receipt of this Order,
deliver by certified mail or personal service to the current owner(s) of
the Tub Mill Site a document requesting written permission for you or
your agents to enter the Tub Mill Site for the purpose of complying with
this Order; (ii) include a copy of this Order with that written request;
(iii) within twenty (20) days of receipt of this Order, deliver to the
Department a copy of that written request, along with proof of your
delivery of that written request to the owner(s) of the Tub Mill Site; and,
(iv) within seven (7) days of receipt of any and all responses to your
request to enter the Tub Mill Site to comply with this Order, deliver a
copy of any and all such responses to the Department.



d. Within thirty-five (35) days of receipt of this Order, identify in writing
to the Department a permitted disposal facility that can and will accept
the solid waste from the Tub Mill Site including but not limited to
previously used railroad ties and utility poles and scraps and/or cuttings
therefrom (“Permitted Disposal Facility”). Solid waste removed from
the Tub Mill Site after the date of this Order may only be brought by you
or your agents to a Permitted Disposal Facility previously identified in
writing to the Department pursuant to this Paragraph.

e. Within sixty (60) days of your receipt of written permission to access
the Tub Mill Site to comply with this Order, remove no less than eighty
(80) tons of previously used railroad ties and utility poles and scraps
and/or cuttings therefrom from the Tub Mill Site and transport such
wastes to a Permitted Disposal Facility.

f. Within one hundred eighty (180) days of your receipt of written
permission to access the Tub Mill Site to comply with this Order,
remove all previously used railroad ties and utility poles and scraps
and/or cuttings therefrom, and transport such wastes to a Permitted
Disposal Facility.

g. Upon the commencement of the removal of solid wastes from the Tub
Mill Site, as required by Paragraphs 2.e and 2.f of this Order, submit to
the Department at the address listed in Paragraph 3 of this Order: copies
of all receipts for solid wastes removed from the Tub Mill Site on a
weekly basis until all such solid waste is completely removed. Any
failure to obtain and provide such receipts to the Department within the
time-period specified herein shall constitute a violation of this Order.

3. All written documentation required by this Order and correspondence with
the Department regarding this Order shall be sent to the following address:

Regional Manager, Waste Management
Department of Environmental Protection
400 Waterfront Drive

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Any person aggrieved by this action may appeal, pursuant to Section 4 of the
Environmental Hearing Board Act, 35 P.S. § 7514, and the Administrative Agency Law,

2 Pa. C.S. Chapter 5A, to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson
State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457,
717-787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service,
800-654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Environmental Hearing Board within 30
days of receipt of written notice of this action unless the appropriate statute provides a
different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and
procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of
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practice and procedure are also available in braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to
the Board at 717-787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of
appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

[F YOU WANT TO CHALLENGE THIS ACTION, YOUR APPEAL MUST REACH

THE BOARD WITHIN 30 DAYS. YOU DO NOT NEED A LAWYER TO FILE AN
APPEAL WITH THE BOARD.

IMPORTANT LEGAL RIGHTS ARE AT STAKE, HOWEVER, SO YOU SHOULD
SHOW THIS DOCUMENT TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD A
LAWYER, YOU MAY QUALIFY FOR FREE PRO BONO REPRESENTATION. CALL
THE SECRETARY TO THE BOARD (717-787-3483) FOR MORE INFORMATION.

7 /;/ //
/%f cf v

Mlchael G. Fmbeck

Regional Manager

Waste Management

Southwest Region - Field Operations

MGF:DLL:



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONENTAL PROTECTION

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

1. I, David Leiford, am a Solid Waste Specialist Supervisor with the Commonwealth
of Pennsylvania, Department of Environmental Protection (“Déparfment”), at the Department’s

Greensburg District Office in Greensburg, Pennsylvania.

2. On @6’6&%527 & ,20111served an Order directed to Tub Mill Farms, Inc.

3. / lef/’} 14 @W@ﬂ}‘é{] ’s signature below hereby acknowledges receipt of this

Order on behalf of Tub Mill Farms, Inc., but does not constitute an acknowledgement that any or

all of the violations listed in the Order have occurred or continue to occur.

Reised 17 cig_ /. &@/M//

Signature J Date

Deg%lfaf %ifg% /Z Y 7/)

Solid Waste Speciétlist Supervisor
Waste Management
Southwest Region




2500-FM-LRWI0313  §0/87.

Department of . GENERAL ‘ o Bureau of -
Environmental - INSPECTION REPORT - | . Land Recyeling .
Protection 3 T : and Waste Mandgeément. -
Type of lnspection WM identification Number | Entry Time/Date Exit Time/Date
Rouline Clieni #132083 -1 12120111
Facility/incident Name and Location Municipality
L & K Industries - llegal waste processing and disposal Elk Lick Twp.
1025 Oakdale Rd, Sallsbury, PA 15558 (Clearview Farms)
County
Somerset
Néme, Address or Responsible Official ' Tille

President, L & K Industries/Property Owners

Terry Brenneman/Ron & Nancy Brenneman
814-289-1366

9325 Mason Dixon Highway Telephone Interviewed?
Salisbury, PA 15558

: : REs [INO
REMARKS

The inspection was conducted to determine compliance with the PA Solid Waste Mgmt Act (Act 97), the
Admimistrative Order of 8/13/02, and the Department's waste mgmt rules & regulations. DEP Solid Waste
Supv. Dave Leiford accompanied me on this inspection. We met w/ Terry Brenneman in front of the
maintenance garage where we served Administrative Orders, one to Terry Brenneman and one to directed to
Tubznill Farms, Inc. Both orders require the cessation of operations and the removal of waste. RR ties and
waste utility poles and proper disposal. Terry granted us access to the site. The following was observed:

"| W& drove up past the sngat'shack to the field-above the caboose: No personnel was at the site. -
Much of the equipment that had been at the Tub Mill remains at the Clearview site. A large chipper was
observed attached to a dump truck. Several piles of recently chipped wood were observed w/ a strong creosote

odor.
Terry Brenneman phoned while we were on site to say he had recently brought in poles from a pole training

site.
Two large soil stock piles remain on the site. .
Many of the ties and poles are rotted and in poor condition and do not appear fo be useable for landscaping or

fence posts. Split pieces and short pieces also do not appear fo be useable for landscaping or fence posts,
Several piles of shredded pole & ties remain as they were during the inspection of 11/3/11. ’

By definition in the Act, storage of waste beyond one year is considered disposal.

The following violations of the 8/13/02 Department Administrative Order were observed:

1) Paragraph 2 - L&K/Terry Brenneman shall immedately cease the transportation of all railroad ties, utility
poles, and any and all other residual wastes to the Site or any other facility that does not possess a permit from

the Department.
2) Paragraph 4 - A minimum of 3000 ties or poles/month have not been removed, and all waste materials were

not removed from the site by 2/14/04.
3) Paragraph 7 - Monthly progress reports have not been submitted to DEP summarizing the amounts & dates

of waste removal, and locations to which the wastes were transported.

Sample Collected? Sample Numbers Analysis
C1YES N/A N/A
Page 1 of 2
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X NO
Inspector Name Inspector Signature Headquarters Date 12/23/11
Michael Planinsek A ) L\/ Greensburg District Office Telephone 724-925- ‘
Waste Mgmt Specialist \/c/o\J ’;0 L 5431
Person Interviewed Name Signature of Person inlerviewed Title Date
Telsphone

This document Is officlal notification that a representative of the Department of Environmental Protection
inspected the above-mentioned facility. The findings of the Inspection are shown above and on any attached
pages. Violations discovered as a result of this inspection are indicated, Violations may also be discovered
upon examination of the results of laboratory analyses, review of pertinent documents and further investigation.

Noftification will be forthcoming if such violations are discovered.

Page 2 of 2
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2500-FM-LRWIM0313  10/97,

Department of - o GENERAL Bureauof
Environmental INSPECTION.REPORT . Land Recyeling. .
-~ "Protéction. =~ T : D ‘ . and Waste Managenient
Type of inspection WH Identlfication Number | Entry Time/Date Exit Time/Date
Routine Client #132083 1272011
Facilityfincideni Name and Location Municipality
Tub Mill Famns Inc.- lllegal waste processing and disposal Elk Lick Twp.
Springs Rd (SR669) Salisbury, PA 16558 -Tub Mill Farms
County
Somerset
Namne, Address or Responsible Official Title
Terry Brennernan 814-289-1366
9325 Mason Dixon Highway Telephone Interviewed?
Salisbury, PA 15558
[IYES [XINO

Page 1 of 2
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REMARKS .
The inspection was conducted to determine compliance with the PA Solid Waste Mgmt Act (Act 97), the

Admimistrative Order of 8/ 13/02, and the Department's waste mgmt rules & regulations, Present for the
inspection was Dave Leiford and myself. The following was observed:

Access was granted via phone by John Oliver,

The site appears to remain abandoned, as there was no equipment/machinery or personnel on site.

The entry ditch has been regraded to allow vehjcular access, other earthen berms and ditches remain in place.
Piles of ties & poles remain, blocking access routes throughout the site, The access road on the north side of

the site has been totally blocked w/ pole pieces.

There appears to be no change in number of poles & pole pieces or RR ties since the 11/3/11 inspection.

The site still consists of 95% poles & pole pieces, numbering in the thousands; and 5% shredded wood waste,
RR ties, and pallets, The shredded wood waste pile appears the same as the 11/3/11 inspection,

The following violations of the PA Solid Waste Management Act (Act 97): .

A) Section 6018.301.-Operating a residual waste storage, processing, or disposal facility without a permit from
the Department. :

B) Section 6018.610(1)-Dumping of waste on the ground without a permit from the Department,

C) Section 6018.610(2)-Operating a solid waste storage, processing, and disposal site without a permit from
the Department, .

D) Section 6018.610(4)-Storage, processing, and disposal of solid waste contrary to Department regulations
and in a manner causing a public nuisance and adversely affecting public health, safety, and welfare.

E) Section 6018.610(9)-Causing or assisting in violations of the Act, Department regulations and a Department
order,

“The following violations of the Department's Administrative Order of 8/13/02 were observed:

Paragraph 2 - L&K/Terry Brenneman shall immediately cease the transportation of all railroad ties, utility
poles, and any and all other residual wastes to the Site or any other facility that does not possess a permit from
the Department, - - T ‘ T T T I
The Department collected 5 samples from the following locations: #2571736 - lower mulch pile composite,
#2571737 - front mulch pile composite, #2571738 - soil composite below utility poles, #2571739 - soil
composite below RR ties, #2571740 - background soil composite - below berm, The samples will be analyzed

for SVOA and TCLP/Total Metal (SAC-245),

Sample Collecled? Sample Numbers ' Analysls
YES 2571736-2571740 SVOA/SAC-245
CONo. _ :
Inspeclor Name Inspector Signature Headquarters } Date 12/23/11
Michael Planinsek i v Greensburg District Office Telephone 724-925-
Waste Mgmt Specialist , LLI V"Q %/f Pu 5431
Person Inferviewed Name Signature of Person Interviewed Title Date
Telephone

This:document is official notification that a representative of the Department of Environmental Protection

1 Inspected the above-mentioned facility. The findings of the Inspection are shown above and on any attached
pages. Violations discovered as a result of this Inspection are indicated. Violations may also be discovered
upon examination of the results of laboratory analyses, review of pertinent documents and further investigation.

Notification wil) be forthcoming if such violations are discovered,

Page 2 of 2
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA .. InspiD:
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Cllent ID:

WASTE MANAGEMENT — SOUTHWEST REGION

Enf ID;
NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Date of Inspection; 11/3/2011 Municipality; Elk Ligk Twp.
Inspector;  Mick Planinsek . County: Somerset
Company Name: Ron/Nancy Brenneman ID No:
Address: 1025 Oakdale Rd ’ Phone: 814-279-5083

City, State, Zip: Salisbury, PA 15558
Responsible Official: Ron/Nancy Brenneman Titler  owner

Person Interviewed: Gary Wright Title:  worker

* Notice to facility operator:

carefully read the report and respond as requested. The report notes conditions that are violations of
the Department's rules and regulations and the Solid Waste Management Act, the Act of July 7, 1980,
P.L. 380, as amended, 35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003 ("SWMA"). The report may also note
conditions that may contribute to or develop-into violations of the regulations and/or the SWMA and
therefore should be addressed.

This Notice of Violation is neither an order nor any other final action of the Department. [t neither
imposes nor waives any enforcement action available to the Department under any of its statutes. If
the Department determines that an enforcement action is appropriate, you will be notified of the
action. .

P

‘Signature by the person interviewed does not necessarily imply concurrence with this Notice of
Violation or the attached inspection reportt, but does acknowledge that the person was shown the
report or that a copy was left with that person.

Person Interviewed (sighature): /"J — D Jx/w{ Date:” {1 { (o [ i
/ ' .
Inspector (signature) e bl 1/> Ru _ Date: /1] /n

ATTACHMENT: Inspection Report
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2500-FM-LRWM0313  10/97.

Department of S GENERAL .- . .. . Bureauof . . .-
Environmental . INSPECTION REPORT Land Recycling,..:;-
Profection L ' and Waste Management
Type of Inspection WM Identification Number | Entry Time/Date Exit Time/Date
Rottine Client #132083 11/3/11
Faci!lity/!ncident Name and Location Municipality
L & K Industries - llegal waste processing and disposal Elk Lick Twp.
1025 Oakdale Rd, Salisbury, PA 15558 {Clearview Famms) .
County
Somerset
Name, Address or Responsible Official Title

Terry Brenneman/Ron & Nancy Brenneman

President, L & K Industries/Property Owners

814-289-1366

9325 Mason Dixon Highway
Salisbury, PA 15558

Telephone

inlerviewed?

[IYES [XINO

Page 1 of 2
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REMARKS _ ‘
The inspection was conducted to determine compliance with the PA Solid Waste Mgmt Act (Act 97), the

Administrative Order of 8/13/02, and the Department's waste mgmt rules & regulations. DEP Solid Waste
Supv. Dave Leiford accompanied me on this inspection. The following was observed:

Activity was observed at the site from off site. We drove up past the sugar shack to the field above the
caboose. There we observed Gary Wright sorting poles w/ a grapple, and putting the waste poles on a frailer.
Much of the equipment that had been at the Tub Mill site was now at the Clearview site,

Gary stated that Terry Brenneman had brought a Joad of poles onto the site as recently as this week (10/31/11).
Two large soil stock piles were observed on the site.

Some activity at the site since the inspection of 4/22/10,
Most of the ties and poles are rotted and in poor condition and do not appear to be useable for landscaping or

fence posts. Split pieces and short pieces also do not appear to be useable for landscaping or fence posts.
Several piles of shredded pole & ties remain as they were during the inspection of 4/22/10,

By definition in the Act, storage of waste beyond one year is considered disposal.

The following violations of the 8/13/02 Department Administrative Order were observed:

1) Paragraph 2 - L&K/Terry Brenneman shall immedately cease the transportation of all railroad ties, utility
poles, and any and all other residual wastes to the Site or any other facility that does not possess a permit from

the Department.
2) Paragraph 4 - A minimum of 3000 ties or poles/month have not been removed, and all waste materials were

not removed from the site by 2/14/04.

3) Paragraph 7 - Monthly progress reports have not been submitted to DEP summarizing the amounts & dates
of waste removal, and locations to which the wastes were transported..

The following violations of the PA Solid Waste Management Act (Act 97) were observed:

A) Sec, 6018.301-Operating a residual waste storage, processing, or disposal facility without a permit from the
DEP.

B) Sec. 6018.610.(1)-Dump or deposit, or permit the dumping or depositing of any solid wast onto the ground
...without a permit frorm the DEP, ~ o .

C) Sec. 6018.610.(4)-Store, collect, transport, process, treat, beneficially use or dispose of, or assist in the
storage, collection, transportation, processing, treatment, beneficially use or disposal of, solid waste contrary to
the rules or regulations adopted under this act, or orders of the department, or any term or any conditionof any
permit, or in.any manner as to créate a public nuisance or to adversely affectthe public health, safety, and

welfare,
‘D) Sec. 6018.610.(9)-Cause or assist in the violation of any provision of this act, any rule or regulation of the

department, any order of the department or any term or condition of any permit,

Sample Collected?s Sample Numbers Analysis
] YES - NIA NIA
NO .
Inspector Name ) Inspector Signature Headquarters Date 11/7/11
Michael Planinsek ‘ y )u Greensburg District Office Telephone 724-925-
Waste Mgmt Specialist /’H el ) i .| 5431 .
Person Interviewed Name . Signature of Person Interviewed Tille Date
Telephone

This document is official nofification that a representative of the Department of Environmental Protection
Inspected the above-mentioned facility. The findings of the inspection are shown above and on any attached
pages. Violations discovered as a result of this inspection are indicated. Violations may also be discovered
upon examination of the results of laboratory analyses, review of pertinent documents and further investigation,

Notification will be forthcoming if such violations are discovered.
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2500-FM-LRWMD313  10/97.

Department of GENERAL . S Bureau of ‘
Environmental . INSPECTION REPORT . Land Regycling ..« .
Protection : ' - and Waste Mahagement . * -
Type of Inspection WM Identification Number | Enlry Time/Dale Exit Time/Date
Routine : Client #132083 11/314
Facility/Incident Name and Location Municipalily

Tub Mill Farms Inc.- lllegal waste processing and disposal | Elk Lick Twp.
Springs Rd (SR669) Salisbury, PA 15558 -Tub Mill Farms

County
Somerset
Name, Address or Responsible Officlal Title
Terry Brenneman 814-289-1366
9325 Mason Dixon Highway Telephone Interviewed?

Salisbury, PA 15558

[IveEs Ko

REMARKS ‘
The inspection was conducted to determine compliance with the PA Solid Waste Mgmt Act (Act 97), the

Admimistrative Order of 8/13/02, and the Department's waste mgmt rules & regulations, Present for the
inspection was Dave Leiford and myself. The following was observed:

The site appears to have been abandoned, as there was no equipment/machinery or personnel on site.
Moat like ditches, as well as earthern bermy have been excavated at the entrance to prevent vehicular access.
Earthen ditches & berms as well as piles of ties & poles were also observed to be blocking access routes
throughout the site. The access road on the north side of the site has been totally blocked w/ pole pieces.
An increase of poles & pole pieces was observed since the 5/24/11 inspection.
The site still consists of 95% poles & pole picces, numbering in the thousands; and 5% shredded wood waste,
RR ties, and pallets. The shredded wood waste pile appears to have been further reduced since the 5/24/11

inspection,

The following violations of the PA Solid Waste Management Act (Act 97):

A) Section 6018.301.-Operating a residual waste storage, processing, or disposal facility without a permit from
the Department.

B) Section 6018.610(1)-Dumping of waste on the ground without a permit from the Department.

C) Section 6018.610(2)-Operating a solid waste storage, processing, and disposal site without a permit from
the Department,

D) Section 6018.610(4)-Storage, processing, and disposal of solid waste contrary to Department regulations
and in a manner causing a public nuisance and adversely affecting public health, safety, and welfare,

E) Section 6018.610(9)-Causing or assisting in violations of the Act, Department regulations and a Department
order,

The following violations of the Department's Administrative Order of 8/13/02 were observed:

Paragraph 2 - L&K/Terry Brenneman shall immediately cease the transportation of all railroad ties, utility
poles, and any and all other residual wastes to the Site or any other facility that does not possess a permit from

the Department,

Sample Collected? Sample Numbers Analysis
[IYES N/A NIA
Page 1 of 2

DEPO0010




X NO

Inspector Name

Michael! Planinsek
Waste Mgmt Specialist

Inspector Signature

o Y S
/]"\ [ L-_\;_ / ;/!a’ (L.

Headquariers

Greensburg District Office

Date 11/7/11

Telephone 724-925-
5431

Person Interviewed Name

Signature of Person Interviewed

Title

Date

Telephone

This document is official notification that a representative of the Department of Environmental Protection
inspected the above-mentioned facility. The findings of the inspection are shown above and on any attached
pages. Violatlons discovered as a result of this inspection are indicated, Violations may also be discovered
upon examination of the results of laboratory analyses, review of pertinent documents and further investigation.

Notification will be forthcoming if such violations are discovered.
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' Insp 1D;
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Client ID;
WASTE MANAGEMENT — SOUTHWEST REGION

EnfiD:;,
NOTICE OF VIOLATION
- Date of inspection:  5/24/2011 Municipality:  Elk Lick Twp.
Inspector:  Mick Planinsek County: Somerset
Company Name: L&K Industries/Tubmill Farms Inc/T erry'Brenneman 1D No:
Address: 9325 Mason Dixon Hwy. Phone: 814-662-2685

City, State, Zip:  Salisbury, PA 15558
Responsible Official:  Terry Brenneman Title: owner

Person Interviewed:  Gary Wright Title:  worker

Notice to facility operator:

Attached to this Notice of Violation is a report of an inspection of your facility. It is important that you
carefully read the report and respond as requested. The report notes conditions that are violations of
the Department's rules and regulations and the Solid Waste Management Act, the Act of July 7, 1980,
P.L. 380, as amended, 35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003 ("SWMA”). The report may also note .
conditions that may contribute to or develop into violations of the regulations and/or the SWMA and
therefore should be addressed.

This Notice of-Violation is neither an order nor any other final action of the Department. It neither
imposes nor waives any enforcement action available to the Department under any of its statutes. If
the Department determines that an enforcement action is appropriate, you will be notified of the
action,

Signature by the person interviewed does not necessarily imply concurrence with this Notice of
Violation or the attached inspection report, but does acknowledge that the person was shown the
report or that a copy was left with that person,

Person Interviewed (signature): Date:

Inspector (signature) _ A‘\ Mﬁ%«uﬁ’ D 40 (/\—/[( pate: 1/ 14/11

ATTACHMENT: Inspection Report
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2500-FM-LRWM0313  10/87.

‘Department of 7
nvironmental,

rotection..”
Type of Inspection WM Identification Number | Entry Time/Dale Exit Time/Date
Routine Client #132083 524114
Facllity/incident Name and Location Municipality
Tub Mill Farms Inc.- lilegal waste processing and disposal | Elk Lick Twp.

Springs Rd (SR669) Salisbury, PA 15558 -Tub Mill Farms

County

Somerset
Name, Address or Responsible Official Title
Terry Brenneman ~ owner

814-289-1366

9325 Mason Dixon Highway Telephone Inlerviewed?
Sallsbury, PA 15558
[IYEs KINO

REMARKS
The inspection was conducted to determine compliance with the PA Solid Waste Mgmt Act (Act 97), the

Admimistrative Order of 8/13/02, and the Department's waste mgmt rules & regulations. The following was
observed:

Access for the inspection was granted by Gary Wright. :
The site consists of 90 % poles & pole pieces, numbering in the thousands; and 10% shredded wood waste, RR

ties, and pallets.

The site appeared much the same as in the inspection of 4/22/10, with no reduction of poles or RR ties.
Operations at the site appear to be some sorting, cutting, stacking, and grinding of poles and ties, (waste
processing, storage, and disposal)

A large pile of short pieces 4-6' long, split pieces and rotted pieces was observed, and a large pile of shredded
wood waste was observed, The volume of the shredded wood waste pile appeared to be reduced since the
previous inspection of 4/22/10,

The following violations of the PA Solid Waste Management Act (Act 97):

A) Section 6018.301.-Operating a residual waste storage, processing, or disposal facility without a permit from
the Department, |

B) Section 6018.610(1)-Dumping of waste on the ground without a permit from the Department.

C) Section 6018.610(2)-Operating a solid waste storage, processing, and disposal site without a permit from
the Department,

D) Section 6018.610(4)-Storage, processing, and disposal of solid waste contrary to Department regulations
and in a manner causing a public nuisance and adversely affecting public health, safety, and welfare,

E) Section 6018.610(9)-Causing or assisting in violations of the Act, Department regulations and a Department
order. ‘

The following violations of the Department's Administrative Order of 8/13/02 were observed:

Paragraph 2 - L&K/Terry Brenneman shall immediately cease the transportation of all railroad ties, utility
poles, and any and all other residual wastes to the Site or any other facility that does not possess a permit from

the Department,

Page1of 2
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Sample Collected? ] Sample Numbers Analysls
[1YES N/A NIA
X NO
Inspector Name Inspector Signalure Headguarlers Date 5/24/11
Michael Planinsek L ' (I’\/ L Greensburg Disfrict Office Telephone 724-925-
Waste Mgmt Specialist (2 Vt&u{o D { 5431
Person Interviewed Name Signature of Person Interviewed Title Date 9 / W? 1
b a /6;1/ Telephone

This document Is officlal notification that a representative of the Department of Environmental Protection
inspacted the above-mentioned facility. The findings of the inspection are shown above and on any attached
pages. Violations discovered as a result of this inspection are indicated. Violations may also be discovered
upon examination of the results of laboratory analyses, review of pertinent documents and further Investigation.
Notification will be forthcoming if such violations are discovered.
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Insp ID:

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Client 1D;
WASTE MANAGEMENT — SOUTHWEST REGION

EnfID:; .

I

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

|

|

Date of Inspection:  4/22/10 Municipality: Elk Lick Twp. i
Inspector.  Michael Planinsek i County: Somerset il

Company Name; L&K Industries, Inc. iD No:
Address: 9325 Mason Dixon Highway Phone: 814-662-2585

City, State, Zip: Salisbury, PA 15558
Responsible Official: Terry Brenneman Title:

Person Interviewed: Gary Wright Tifle: u

Notice to faéility operator:

Attached to this Notice of Violation is a report of an inspection of your facility. it is important that you
carefully read the report and respond as requested. The report notes conditions that are violations of
‘the Department’s rules and regulations and the Solid Waste Management Act, the Act of July 7, 1980,
P.L. 380, as amended, 35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003 (“SWMA”"). The report may also note
conditions that may contribute to or develop into violations of the regulations and/or the SWMA and
therefore should be addressed.

This Notice of Violation is neither an order nor any other final action of the Department, It neither
imposes nor waives any enforcement action available to the Department under any of its statutes. If

the Department determines that an enforcement action is appropriate, you will be notified of the
action, '

Signature by the person interviewed does not necessarily imply concurrence with this Notice of
Violation or the attached inspection report, but does acknowledge that the person was shown the
report or that a copy was left with that person.

Person Interviewed {signature): b~ “JM/ Date: g/ | [ 10

Inspector (signature) Michael Planinsek Date:  5/11/10

ATTACHMENT: Inspection Report
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2500-FM-LRWMO0313  10/97.

. .Departmentof- . |- ... GENERAL-"-.- . |- .- Buréau.ofi—- .-
- Environmental ;. 1.1\ INSPECTION-REPORT. @, |, ». ... land.Recycling -
.- Protections i Y T L RN it o and Waste Management:.: ;.
Type of inspection WM Identification Number | Entry Time/Date Exit Time/Date
Routine Client #132083 4/22/10
Facility/incident Name and Location Municipality
L & KIndustries - flegal waste processing and disposal Elk Lick Twp.
Springs Rd (SR669) Salisbury, PA 15558 -Tub Mill Farms
County
Somerset
Name, Address or Responsible Official Title

President, L & K Industries

Terry Brenneman
. 814-288-1366

9325 Mason Dixon Highway Telephone Interviewed?
Salisbury, PA 15558

[YEs XINO

REMARKS ' ‘

The inspection was conducted to determine compliance with the PA Solid Waste Mgmt Act (Act97), the
Admimistrative Order of 8/13/02, and the Department's waste mgmt rules & regulations. DEP Solid Waste
Supv. Dave Leiford accompanied me on this inspection. The following was observed:

Access vfc'_)r the inspection was granted by Gary Wright. . .
The site consists of 90 % poles & pole pieces, numbering in the thousands; and 10% shredded wood waste, RR
ties, and pallets, , '

The site appeared much the same as in the inspection of 6/10/09, although it was difficult to compare do to the
volume of the poles on site and the brief observations of 6/10/09 because we were denied access.

| Operations at the site appear to be some sorting, cutting, stacking, and grinding of poles and ties. (waste
processing, storage, and disposal) o

A large pile of short pieces 4-6' long, split pieces and rotted pieces was observed, and a large pile of shredded -
wood waste was observed.

During the inspection we observed a customer in a pick-up truck leaving w/ poles cut to §' length to be used as
fence posts.

Page 1 of 2
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The following violations of the PA Solid Waste Management Act (Act 97):

A) Section 6018.301,-Operating a residual waste storage, processing, or disposal facility without a permit from
the Departiment. ,

B) Section 6018.610(1)-Dumping of waste on the ground without a permit from the Departiment.

C) Section 6018.610(2)-Operating a solid waste storage, processing, and disposal site without a permit from
the Department.

D) Section 6018.610(4)-Storage, processing, and disposal of solid waste contrary to Departiment regulations
and in a manner causing a public nuisance and adversely affecting public health, safety, and welfare.

E) Section 6018.610(9)-Causing or assisting in violations of the Act, Department regulations and a Department
order.

The following violations of the Department's Administrative Order of 8/13/02 were observed:

Paragraph 2 - L&K shall immediately cease the transportation of all railroad ties, utility poles, and any and all
other residual wastes to the Site or any other facility that does not possess a permit from the Department.

Sample Collected? Sample Numbers Analysls
[1YES N/A NIA
NO
inspector Name inspector Signature Headquarters ‘ Dale 4/26/10
Michael Planinsek j é ° 3 fD L_/(_ Greensburg Districl Office Telephone 724-925-
Waste Mgmt Specialist LL\L,(, WJJ/{ . 6431
Person interviewed Name Signature of Person fnterviewed Title . Dale

: sln Jio
Q‘GY‘ “ b v q/l\'}‘ |2 a_\_,ég,d Telephone

This document is official notification that a representative of the Department of Environmental Protection
inspected the above-mentioned facility, The findings of the inspection are shown above and on any attached
pages. Violations discovered as a result of this inspection are indicated. Violations may also be discovered
upoh examination of the results of laboratory analyses, review of pertinent documents and further Investigation.
Notification will be forthcoming if such violations are discovered,

Page 2 of 2
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\ .
2500-FM-LRWM0313  10/87.

Department of ) . GENERAL. - - Bureau of
Environmental- _ INSPECTION REPORT .| - Land Recycling ‘
Protection - L Loy and Waste Management.
Type of Inspection WM ldentification Number Entry Time/Date Exit Time/Date
Routine Client #132083 4/22/10
Facility/incident Name and Location Municipality
L & K Industries - lilegal waste processing and disposal Elk Lick Twp.
1025 Oakdale Rd, Salisbury, PA 15558 (Clearview Farms)
County
Somerset
Name, Address or Responsible Official Title
Terry Brenneman President, L & K Industries

814-289-1366

9325 Mason Dixon Highway Telephone Interviewed?
Salisbury, PA 15558

LIYES XINO

REMARKS :

The inspection was conducted to determine compliance with the PA Solid Waste Mgmt Act (Act 97), the
Admimistrative Order of 8/13/02, and the Department's waste mgmt rules & regulations. DEP Solid Waste
Supv. Dave Leiford accompanied me on this inspection. The following was observed:

The inspection was self-guided as no one was at the site during the inspection. . '

Some activity at the site since the inspection of 6/10/09. .

Most of the ties and poles are rotted and in poor condition and do not appear to be useable for landscaping or
fence posts. Split pieces and short pieces also do not appear to be useable for landscaping or fence posts.
Several piles of shredded pole & ties remain as they were during the inspection of 6/10/09

By definition in the Act, storage of waste beyond one year is considered disposal.

The following violations of the 8/13/02 Department Administrative Order were observed:

1) Paragraph 4 - A minimum of 3000 ties or poles/month have not been removed, and all waste materiels were
not removed from the site by 2/14/04.

2) Paragraph 7 - Monthly progress reports have not been submitted to DEP summarizing the amounts & dates
of waste removal, and locations to wich the wastes were transported.

Sample Collected? Sample Numbers Analysis

[1YES N/A N/A

X NO

Inspector Name Inspector Signature - | Headquariers Date 4/26/10
Michae! Planinsek . Greensburg District Office Telephone 724-925-

Waste Mgmt Specialist 5431

Person Interviewed Name Signature of Person Interviewed Title Date 5/ I 7 fa

I’L\QAM Telephone

This document is official notification that a representative of the Department of Environmentat Protection
inspected the above-mentioned facility. The findings of the inspection are shown above and on any attached
pages. Violations discovered as a result of this inspection are indicated. Violations may also be discovered
upon examination of the results of laboratory analyses, review of pertinent documents and further invesfigafion. |
Notification will be forthcoming if such violations are discovered.

/MQ(
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~ 2500-FM-LRWM0313 10/97. ' Loe

- Land Recycling :; *
nd:Waste Management

Inspectiol
Type of Inspection WM [dentification Number Entry Time/Date Exit Time/Date
Complaint # 263683 Client 132083 1000 hrs 6/10/09. 1240 hrs . 6/10/09
Facility/Incident Name and Location ) Municipality
L & K Industres — lllegal waste processing and disposal Elk Lick Twp.
1025 Oakdale Road (Clearview Famms) County
Somerset
Name, Address or Responsible Official Title
Terry Brenneman | President, L & K Industries
814-289-1366 cell
8325 Mason Dixon Highway Telephone - Interviewed?
Salisbury PA 15558 : 814-662-2585 LIYES BINO
REMARKS

1) This inspection perférmed to determine compliance with the PA Solid Waste Management Act, the
Administrative Order of 8/13/02 and the Department’s waste management rules and regulations; DEP
Solid Waste Specialist Mick Planinsek accompanied me on this inspection. .

2) Ron Brenneman, the property owner of Clearview Farms, was present during this inspection; Ron’s

- son, Terry Brenneman was not present, but called Ron during the inspection.

3) Some polesand ties have been removed, but most have been dumped in the same spot for 4 years,

4) Most of the remaining ties and poles are rotted, split pieces, or are short pieces less than 4 feet long that
do not appear to be useable for landscaping or fence posts.

5) Pieces of waste plywood that were dumped on the ground 4 years ago are still in the same location.

6) Several piles of shredded poles and ties dumped 4 years ago are still in the same location. .

7) By definition in the Act, storage of waste longer than one year is considered to be disposal.

8) The following violations of the 8/13/02 Department Administrative Order were observed:

A) Paragraph 4 — A minimum of 3000 ties or poles per month have not been removed and all waste
materials were not removed from the site by Feb. 13, 2004,

B) Paragraph 7 — Monthly progress reports have not been submitted to DEP summarizing the
amounts and dates of waste removal, and the sites to which the wastes were transported.

Inspector Name Inspector Signature’ Headquarters Date 6/10/09
William R. Shawley ¢ Cambria District Office Telephone
Solid Waste Specialist W K. 286 Industrial Park Rd. (814) 472-1928
. Ebensburg PA 15931 (814) 472-1861 FAX
Person Interviewed Name Signature of Person Interview&d Title Date
. 8/10/09
Ron Brenneman Copy Mailed Property Owner Telephone
814-662-2896

This inspection report is notice of the findings of an inspection condncted by a representative of the Department. This report is
formal notification of any violations observed during the inspection. Additional notification of violations may be issued concerning
either violations noted herein, or other violations identified as a result of review of laboratory analyses or Department records,

This report does not constitute an order or other appealable action of the Department. Nothing contained herein shall be deemed to
grant or imply immunity from legal action for any violation noted herein.
Signature by the person interviewed does not necessarily imply concurrence with the findings on this report, but does
acknowledge that the person was shown the report or that a copywasJeft-with the person.
COPIES: 1) Temy Brenneman 2) DEP Pitisburgh 3Y'DEP Ebensburgy 4) Elk Lick Twp.  5) Ron Brenneman
N—

Page 1of 3,
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2500-FM-LRWMO313  10/87.

-~ Department.of;: ’
Env1ronmen

- ‘Profection andiWaste Management
lnspechon ID# 1804181 .
Type of Inspection WM Identification Number Enfry Time/Date Exit Time/Date
Complaint # 263683 Client 132083 1325hrs 6/10/09 1340 hrs  6/10/09
Facility/Incident Name and Location Municipality ’
L & K Industries — lllegal waste storage, processing and disposal Elk Lick Twp.
Springs Road (Rte 669) (Tub Mill Farms}) . County
. Somerset
Name, Address or Responsible Official Title
-| Terry Brenneman President, L & K Industries
814-289-1366 cell
9325 Mason Dixon Highway . Telephone Interviewed?
Salisbury PA 15558 814-662-2585 DYES [XNO
REMARKS

9) The L & K Industries inspection was continued at the Tub Mill Farms facility Where Terry moved most
of his processing operations about mid 2003; Ron Brenneman did not follow us to this site.

10) Terry Brenneman, the property owner, was not present during this inspection; when Mick and I
approached the grapple operator at the far end of the site, he told us to leave the property immediately.

11) We attempted to contact Terry by phone, but were unable fo speak to him, so we left the site.

12) A large number of used poles and ties were observed on the property; operations at the site appear to be
sorting, cutting, stacking and grinding of poles and ties (waste processing, storage, and disposal).

13) A large pile of short pieces less than 4 feet long, split pieces and rotted pieces was observed, and a
large pile of shredded poles and ties was also observed.

14) The following violations of the PA Solid Waste Management were determined at the 2 sites:

A) Section 6018.610 (1) Dumping of wastes on the ground without a permit from the Department;

B) Section 6018.610 (2) Operating a solid waste storage, processing and disposal site without a
permit from the Department;

C) Section 6018.610 (4) Storage, processing and disposal of solid waste contrary to Department
regulations and in a manner causing a public nuisance and adversely affecting public health,
safety, and welfare;

D) Section 6018.610 (7) Refusing access to employees of the Department m performance of their
duties, thereby preventing a complete mspectlon of the Tub Mill facility;

E) Section 6018.610 (9) Causing or assisting in violations of the Act, Department regulations and

a Department Order.

Inspector Name Inspector Signature Headquarters - Date 6/10/09

William R. Shawley ‘ Cambria District Office Telephone

Solid Waste Specialist W A 286 Industrial Park Rd. (814) 472-1928

: Ebensburg PA 15931 (814) 472-1861 FAX

Person Interviewed Name Signature of Person Interviewed” Title Date

6/10/08
Copy mailed fo Terry Brenneman President, L & K Industries Telephone

814-662-2585

This inspection report is notice of the findings of an inspection conducted by a representative of the Department. This report is
formal notification of any violations observed during the inspection. ‘Additional notification-of violations may be issued concerning
either violations noted herein, or other violations identified as a result of review of laboratory analyses or Department records.

This report does not constitute an order or other appealable action of the Department. Nothing contained herein shall be deemed to
grant or imply immunity from legal action for any violation noted herein.

Signature by the person interviewed does not necessarily imply concurrence with the findings on this report, but does
acknowledge that the person was shown the report or that a copy was left with the person.

COPIES: 1) Terry Brenneman _2) DEP Pittsburgh 3) DEP Ebensburg 4) Elk Lick Twp. 5) Ron Brenneman
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Type of Inspection l WM Identificatinn Number Botry Time/Date
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